The Group made contributions in respect of defined contribution pension arrangements of £480,000
(2022: £410,000). At the year-end the amount of contributions payable to the schemes was for the
£25,000 (2022: £37,000).

27. Prior Year Adjustment
A Prior Year Adjustment has been made in respect of the Group’s deferred tax asset. In FY2021, the
Group recognised a deferred tax liability relating to taxable temporary differences that arose from the
recognition of intangibles on the acquisition of SLE Limited in July 2020. At the time of the acquisition,
a deferred tax asset was not recognised. However, accounting standards require a deferred tax asset
to be recognised to the extent of the existing deferred tax liability and therefore a deferred tax asset
should have been recognised in FY2021. This has been corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

IMPACT OF CORRECTION OF ERROR

31 JANUARY 2021
As previously

reported
£’000

 Adjustments
£’000

 As restated
£’000

Intangibles
Other

15,206
28,027

(957)
–

14,249
28,027

TOTAL ASSETS 43,233 (957) 42,276

Deferred Tax Liability
Other

(1,141)
(10,516)

900
–

(241)
(10,516)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (11,657) 900 (10,757)

Retained Earnings
Other

21,960
9,616

(57)
 –

21,903
9,616

TOTAL EQUITY 31,576 (57) 31,519

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

15259 IH Annual Report 2023 Finance AW PW.indd   10615259 IH Annual Report 2023 Finance AW PW.indd   106 17/05/2023   12:3417/05/2023   12:34

INNOVATE | CREATE | INSPIRE

 inspirationhealthcaregroup.com 107

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. Prior Year Adjustment continued

IMPACT OF CORRECTION OF ERROR

31 JANUARY 2022
As previously

reported
£’000

 Adjustments
£’000

 As restated
£’000

Intangibles
Deferred Tax Asset
Other

16,782
470

34,197

(957)
(383)

(1)

15,825
87

34,196

TOTAL ASSETS 51,449 (1,341) 50,108

Deferred Tax Liability
Other

(1,925)
(14,619)

1,925
–

–
(14,619)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (16,544) 1,925 (14,619)

Retained Earnings
Other

25,141
9,764

584
 –

25,725
9,764

TOTAL EQUITY 34,905 584 35,489

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

IMPACT OF CORRECTION OF ERROR

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022
As previously

reported
£’000

 Adjustments
£’000

 As restated
£’000

PROFIT BEFORE TAX
Income Tax

3,963
(370)

–
641

3,963
271

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 3,593 641 4,234

IMPACT OF CORRECTION OF ERROR

EARNINGS PER SHARE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

Basic EPS
Diluted EPS

 5.28p
5.22p

0.94p
0.94p

 6.22p
 6.16p

28. Related party transactions
There is no ultimate controlling party.

LEASE OF LEICESTERSHIRE FACILITY
The Leicestershire facility at Earl Shilton is rented on an arms length basis for £22,000 per annum
(2022: £22,000) from a self-invested pension plan controlled by Neil Campbell, Toby Foster, Simon Motley
and others. The lease was renewed on an arm’s length basis during April 2018.